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CORPORATION FINANCE DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF | S .
- SEC.CFD ORDER NO, . /4
CAPITOL HILLS GOLF AND COUNTRY serits G R0y
CLUB, INC. o G R
! . |
S S S—— X
{ ORDER f

‘Belore the Commission is th& Motion for Reconsideration filed on Febiudry 19,
2004 by CAPITOL HILLS GOLF {AND COUNTRY CLUB, INC. (“Company”®, for
brevily) in relation to the Order ofiFle\:/oéation (SEC-CFD Order No. 18, Seties of
2004) issued on February 11, 2004. : :

On February 11, 2004, the Ci}mrr%iis:sion issued SEC-CFD Order No. 18, Séties
of 2004, revoking the effectivity o[‘ the Company's Registration of Secuiities and
Permil to Sell Securities to the Publi¢ for the following violations: ]

. i

Violation L Penally | Amotint
Failure to timely subimit Amended 2001 Arihual Report (SEC| P 166,300.00|
Form 17-A) ' ) L
Failute to timely submil Current Report {SEC Form 17-C) 53,000.00 t
covering the poslponement of ils 2002 Ariual Stockholders'
Meeting L _ o
Faiture 1o timely submit Information/Proxy, Statement (SEC 101,200.00{ P  320,500.00
Fonm 17-15/20) for its 2002 Annual Stockhql‘g:lers'; Meeting 7 _ i
Misrepresentation in ils 2002 audited finariﬁf:ia| statements, in 100,000.00 ©100,000.00-
violation of SRC Rule 68 ' fmmemmo—eenn e
Tolal : P 430,500.00

‘ On June 24, 2004, the Cb‘%mpémy filed a request for a reduction of -the
7320,500.00 aggregate penalty impbsed against it for failure to timely file the required
reporls or P180,125.00, payable in ten (10) equal installments or P18,012.50 per
month. ' ‘ ‘ R

Acting on said request, the Commission, on July 5, 2004, resolved to reduce
the P320,500.00 aggregate penalty for failure to timely file the subject reports by 75%
or P80,125.00. However, the P100,000.00 assessed penalty for misrepresentation in
its 2002 audited financial statements, in violation of SRC Rule 68, was not reduced.
The Company was further directed to pay the reduced penaly totalling P180,125.00 in
ten (10) equal monthly installments; or. P18,012.50 beginning July 31,y2004." Any
default would have made the entire halahce due and demandable. o



-3

"

in compliance with said direct‘iive,“thé Company made the following paym'én{s:

i Dafe Amotint ;
1% instaliment August 5. 5004 | P 18,012.50 '
2" installment Augusl 31, 2004 18,012.50
3" instaliment Septem bei‘ 9, 2004 _ 18,012.50 |
4% instaliment Oclober 2_9, 20’[)4 ‘ , 18,012.650
5" installment Novembef’ 26, 2004 ) 18,012.50
6™ inslafiment January 3,'2005 ‘ 18,012.50 !
VAl instailment February P, 2005 18,012.50 |
8" installment March 1, 2'005 18,012.50|
9" instaliment April 8, 2005 18,012.50] i
10™ instaliment May 5, 2005 18,012.50
Total ' P 180,125.00|

In view, however, of the m:qreplesentat:on commiitled by the Company in its
2002 Audited Financial slatements, the Commission, in its meeting ori Juiy 12,.2007,
resolved lo deny the Motion for Recons:deratlon of the Order of Revocation (SEC-
CFD Order No. 18, Series of 2001) “Accordingly, the Company coritinties 1o be
prohibited from selling/offering for sale its securities to the public. However, the
Company shall continue to be covéred by the appllcable regulatlons and reportorlal
requiremenis of the Securities Regtilation Code (SRC), pursuant to SEC Resolution
No. 274, Series of 2007. _.
i
Mandaluyong City, August 8%_, 2007
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